StaTE oF MICHIGAN .
Rutl JouNsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansme

October 2, 2013

Jill Brandana
10801 Troy Street
Taylor, Michigan 48180

Dear Ms. Brandana:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed against you by Charles
Johnson, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976
PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by
section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 ef seq. A copy of the
complaint and supporting documentation are enclosed with this letter.

The MCFA requires filed campaign finance statements and reports to be timely, complete, and
accurate. MCL 169.233. The MCFA requires a committee that receives or expends more than
$1,000.00 during any reporting period to file periodic campaign finance reports in compliance
with the Act. MCL 169.233(6). The failure to file a single campaign statement may trigger the
assessment of late filing fees, while the failure to file two or more campaign statements is a
misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.233(7)-(8). A candidate or treasurer who knowingly files an
incomplete or inaccurate statement or report may be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00.
MCL 169.233(10). A candidate or treasurer who knowingly omits or underreports a contribution
or expenditure may be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00, or the amount of the undisclosed
contribution or expenditure, whichever is greater. MCL 169.233(11).

Mr. Johnson alleges that the three campaign finance statements that you filed on May 14, 2013
were filed late and are incomplete and inaccurate. In particular, Mr. Johnson alleges that your
statements do not reflect correct beginning and ending balances. Additionally, Mr. Johnson
alleges that your Pre-Primary Campaign Statement filed on August 13, 2008 failed to report a
contribution made on June 24, 2008 from the UAW Michigan Voluntary PAC, as reported on its
2008 July Triannual Statement and Amended 2008 July Triannual Statement. Finally, Mr.
Johnson alleges that your statements do not reflect the refund made to IAFF Local 1252 in the

amount of $4,500.00.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s cxamination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true,

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or

additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR + 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN
48818
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2549
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Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Johnson, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department, After reviewing all of the statements and materials
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the

criminal penalty provided in section 33(8) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.
Sincerely,

%zcz/d KZ /éa lomor

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Charles Johnson



Michigan Department of State
Campaign Finance Complaint Form

Reset Form

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL

169.201 ef seq.).

Please print or type all information. %
| allege that the MCFA was viglated as follows: 3
Section 1. Complainant - E}
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0220 fothwd

City
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Section 2. Alleged Violator

Name
Jill Brandana (Committee to Elect Jill Brandana}

Mailing Address

10801 Troy Street

City
Taylor

State

Mi

Zip

48180

i Section 3. AHeged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space js needed.)

Section(s) of the MCFA viofated: See Attached

Explain how those sections were violated:

See Attached

Evidence that supports these allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):

See Attached
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Section 4. Certification (Required)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence,

X

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
conltentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

ﬁ,/?// 79, /,// %77/ Z-A7-/3

" Signature of‘Comp] fnant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some cor all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H, Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 06/03/201 1



Section 3. Alleged Violations

Section(s) of the MCFA violated:

Explain how those sections were violated:

Section 169.216.7

Errors and Omissions by CTE Jill Brandana, communicated by Secretary of State office on 8/27/2008,
10/8/2008, and 3/13/20089, were not corrected or addressed in Annual Committee statements
submitted on 5/14/2013 for statement years 2010, 2011 and 2012, Committee statements do not

[show a reimbursement {expenditure) to IAFF Local 1252 of $4500 on 8/11/2008, as reported to 505

from CTE Jill Brandana on 8/24/2009. Committee statements do not show correct beginning and
ending balances, as required from SOS communications to CTE Jill Brandana. (Documents are
attached, from 505 Campaign Finance Website.)

Section 169.226.b

Receipts and Expenditures errors by CTE Jill Brandana, communicated by Secretary of State office
on 8/27/2008, 10/8/2008, and 3/13/2008, were not corrected or addressed in Annual Committee
statements submitted on 5/14/2013 for statement years 2010, 2011 and 2012, Committee
statements do not show a reimbursement {expenditure) to JAFF Lacal 1252 of $4500 on 8/11/2009,
as reported to SOS from CTE ill Brandana on 8/24/2009. Receipt of S$5000 from UAW VPAC
(508347) on 6/24/2008 is not shown as a contribution on Pre-Primary Campaign Statement
submitted on 8/13/2008. Committee statements do not show correct beginning and ending
balances, nor contributions and expenditures, as required from SOS communications to CTE Jill
Brandana. (Documents are attached, from SOS Campaign Finance Website.}

Section 169.226.c

Cash on hand at the beginning and end of the period covered by 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012
periods is not accurate giving failure to report correct expenditures and contributions, as well as
reports not being consistent on ending and beginning balances from period to period. {Documents
are attached, from SOS Campaign Finance Website,}

Section 169.226.g

Receipt of $5000 from UAW VPAC (508347} on 6/24/2008 is not shown as a contribution on Pre-
Primary Campaign Statement submitted on 8/13/2008. (Documents are attached, from 505
Campaign Finance Website.}

Section 169.230

Receipts and Expenditures errors by CTE Jill Brandana, communicated by Secretary of State office
on 8/27/2008, 10/8/2008, and 3/13/2009, were KNOWINGLY not corrected or addressed in Annual
Committee statements submitted on 5/14/2013 for statement years 2010, 2011 and 2012,
Committee statements do not show a reimbursement (expenditure) to IAFF Local 1252 of $4500 on
8/11/2009, as reported to 508 from CTE Jill Brandana on 8/24/2009. Committee statements do
not shiow correct beginning and ending balances, nor contributions and expenditures, as required
from S0S communications to CTE Jill Brandana. CTE il Brandana KNOWINGLY submitted incorrect
statements on 5/14/2013 so that the candidate could attest in their Statement of Organization
Form for Candidate Committee (}ill Brandana for Clerk, 82-155887) that all statements from CTE Jill
Brandana to SOS were current and correct. If proven correct, S0S should notify Wayne County
Clerk of a violation of Michigan Election Law, Act 116 of 1954, 168.558, section 4. (Documents are
attached, from SOS Campaign Finance Website.)

Section 169.233.9

Recelpts and Expenditures errors by CTE Jill Brandana, communicated by Secretary of State office
on 8/27/2008, 10/8/2008, and 3/13/2009, were KNOWINGLY not corrected or addressed in Annual
Committes statements submitted on 5/14/2013 for statement years 2010, 2011 and 2012.
Committee statements do not show a reimbursement (expenditure) to IAFF Local 1252 of $4500 on
8/11/2009, as reported to SOS from CTE Iill Brandana on 8/24/2009. Committee statements do
not show correct beginning and ending balances, nor contributions and expenditures, as required
from SOS communications to CTE Jill Brandana. CTE Jili Brandana KNOWINGLY submitted incorrect
statements on 5/14/2013 so that the candidate could attest in their Statement of Organization
Form for Candidate Committee (Jill Brandana for Clerk, 82-155887) that all statements from CTE Jill
Brandana to $0S were current and correct. If proven correct, SOS should not allow Jill Brandana to
assume the duties of Taylor City Clerk {if elected) and should bar Jilt Brandana from receiving
compensation from public funds for her current position of Taylor City Councilperson. (Documents

are attached, from SOS Campaign Finance Website.}




Section 3. Alleged Violations

Section(s) of the MCFA violated:

Explain how those sections were violated:

Section 169.233.10

Receipts and Expenditures errors by CTE Jill Brandana, communicated by Secretary of State office
on 8/27/2008, 10/8/2008, and 3/13/2009, were KNOWINGLY not corrected or addrassed in Annual
Committee statements submitted on 5/14/2013 for statement years 2010, 2011 and 2012.
Committee statements do not show a reimbursement {expenditure} to IAFF Local 1252 of $4500 on
8/11/2009, as reported to SOS from CTE Jill Brandana on 8/24/2009, Committee statements do
not show correct beginning and ending balances, nor contributions and expenditures, as required
from SOS communications to CTE Jill Brandana. CTE Jill Brandana KNOWINGLY submitted incorrect
statements on 5/14/2013 so that the candidate could attest in their Statement of Organization
Form for Candidate Committee {Jill Brandana for Clerk, 82-155887) that ali statements from CTE Jill
Brandana to SOS were current and correct. If proven correct, 505 should make Jill Brandana subject
to the appropriate civil fine under the section of $1800. {Bocuments are attached, from 505
Campaign Finance Website.)

Section 169.233.11

Receipts and Expenditures errors by CTE Jill Brandana, comimunicated by Secretary of State office
on 8/27/2008, 10/8/2008, and 3/13/2009, were KNOWINGLY not corrected or addressed in Annual
Committee statements submitted on 5/14/2013 for statement years 2010, 2011 and 2012,
Committee statements do not show a reimbursement {expenditure) to IAFF Local 1252 of 54500 on
8/11/2008, as reported to SOS from CTE Jill Brandana on 8/24/2009. Committee statements do
not show correct beginning and ending balances, nor contributions and expenditures, as required
from SOS communications to CTE Jill Brandana, CTE Jill Brandana KNOWINGLY submitted incorrect
statements on 5/14/2013 so that the candidate could attest In thelr Statement of Organization
Form for Candidate Committee {Jill Brandana for Clerk, 82-155887) that all statements from CTE Jill
Brandana to SOS were current and correct. If proven correct, $0S should make Jill Brandana subject
to the appropriate civll fine under the section, totaling $9500. (UAW 55000 and IAFE 54500}
{Documents are attached, from $05 Campaign Finance Website.)

Section 169.235.5

Annual Committee statements submitted on 5/14/2013 for statement years 2010, 2011 and 2012
were more than 2 reports behind. Under this section, the candidate, treasurer, or other designated
individual is guilty of a misdemeanor, punishiabfe by a fine of not more than $1000 or
imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or both. {Documents are attached, from SOS Campaign
Finance Website.)

Section 169.235.6

Annual Committee statements submitted on 5/14/2013 for statement years 2010, 2011 and 2012
were knowlingly filed as incomplete and inaccurate. Under this section, that individual is subject to
a civil fine of not mare than $1000. {Documents are attached, from SOS Campalgn Finance

WebSite_)




StaTe o Micingan
Terrr Lynn Lasg, SUCRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LansinG
August 27, 2008
COMM TO ELECT JILL. BRANDANA
JILL BRANDANA, TREASURER ID#: 513533-0
10801 TROY STREET Seqh: 303554
TAYLOR, MI 48180 . Refli: 303123

09724708 2°7 NOTICE VIA
CERTIFIED MAIL

NOTICE OF ERROR OR OMISSION

Please be advised that one or more apparent error(s) or omission(s) were found in a review of
the 2008 PRE.PRIMARY CS filed by your committee,

A description of the apparent error(s) or omission(s) is altached. Please review the description

and make the necessary corrections in an amendment to the above Statement. The amendment
to the Statement is due in this office no later than September 10, 2008. (See office address listed

below.)

if we do not receive a response to this notice by the above due date, MCL 169.216(8) requires
this office to refer the matier to the Attomey General,

{f you have any questions, contact us immediately.

Sincerely,

;M.u

Jane Filipiak, Analyst

r~ . .

DISCLOSURE DIVISION

Attachment

BUREAL OF ELECTIONRS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING + tST FLOOR * 430 W, ALLEGAN * LANSING. MICHIGAN 48918
www.Mlchinan povisos * t517} 373-2640



Page 2

ID#: 513533-0
Seq#: 303554

1. We were unable to confirm that the organization listed below is registercd as a commiitee
under the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. Please be advised that a labor orpanization is
prohibited from contributing treasury money (o any committee other than a Ballot Question
Commitlee under the Campaign Finance Act.in view of this, please clarify the nature of the
following contribution:

TPFFU 1252 03/12/2008 8§ 500
06/10/2008  $1000
07/16/2008 53500

The following action should be taken if a labor organization iTeasury money contribution wis
received by the committee:

1. The committee shonld comrespond with the contributor and inform them that the commmittec
may not accept 4 treasury money contribution and that the contribution is therefors being
returned. The comunittee should return the contribution inimediately.

2. A copy of the correspondence io the labor organization, along with a copy of the commiittee’s
check showing the return of the contribution should be filed wilh this office.

3, The expenditure to retum the contribution will then be reported on the pext Campaign
Statement filed by the committee.

If your response indicates that the comsmitiee received a labor organization treasury money
contribution or if you fail o respond, the above named labor organization may be referred to the
Department of State's Legal and Regulatory Services Administration for further review,

PLEASE NOTE: Ifthe contribution is not labor organization treasury money, please provide
wrilten confirmation to this oftice.

2. Please amend Item 3 of the ltemized Contributions Schedule to provide the address for the
following transaction #:

#4490

Please be advised that if this office has not received the information requested above by the
response date indicated on page one of this Notice, the committee may be referred to the
Legal and Regulatory Services Administration for further review.



Page 3

ID#H: 513533-0
Seq#: 303554

3, Please clarify whether the following conmibution{s) were given by the actual organization or
the political action committee administered by the organization:

POAM Legislative Fund

4, Please amend the Ttemized Expenditures Schedule to show the full name and address for the
following transaction #s:

#4569 and #4590

REMINDER: All Campaign Stalements required to be filed by this commmittee must be filed
electronically. If you filed electronically using the MERTS Plus software, the process to follow
in amending a Campaign Statemenl is explained in Section 7 of the MERTS Plus Manual.

If you have questions concerning what information is required to satisfy this notice, please
contact the Bureau of Elections:

Michigan Bureau of Elections

Telephone: (517) 373-2540

Web site: www.michigan.gov/sos

If you have questions concerning the use of the MERTS Plus software to amend this report
¢lectronically, please contact MERTS Plus Technical Support:

MERTS Plus Technical Support

Telephone: (703} 749-4642

E-mail: mertstechsupport@nicusa.com

MERTS Plus Web site: www.mertsplus.com

If you did not use MERTS Plus to file your Campaign Statement electronically, please contact
your vendor with any questions concerning electronically filing un amendment.



STATE OF MICHIGAN
Tt Lyrrt Lanty, SECKRETARY OF STATH

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LANSING
October 8, 2008
COMM TO ELECT JILL BRANDANA
JILL BRANDANA, TREASURER ) D#; 513533-0
10801 TROY STREET Seqif: 305363
TAYLOR, M1 48180 Refi#: 304367
FIRST CLASS MAIL

NOTICE OF ERROR OR OMISSION

Please be advised that one or more apparent error(s) or omission(s) were found in a review of
the 2008 POST-PRIMARY C8 filed by vour committee,

A description of the apparent error(s) or omission(s) is attached. Please review the description

and make the necessary corrections in an amendment to the above Statement.  The amendmaent
to the Staternent is due in this office no later than October 21, 2008, (See office address listed

below.)

If we do not receive a response to this notice by the above due date, MCL 169.216(8} requires
this office to refer the matter to the Attomey General.

If you have any quesiions, contact us immediately.

Jane Filipiak, Analyst

Sincerely,

DISCLOSURE DIVISION

Attachment

QUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICIHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * tST FLOOR * 430 W, ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48913
www. Michigan.goviser * 15173 373-2640
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ID#: 5135330
Seqit: 305363

1. You have reported total expenditures which appear to exceed the amount of funds you had
available. Please amend your Campaign Statement 10 report the receipts which were used to
make these expenditures, These receipts include contributions received from the candidate.

REMINDER: All Campaign Statements required to be filed by this committee must be filed
elecironically. If you filed electronically using the MERTS Plus software, the process to follow
in amending a Campaign Statement is explained in Section 7 of the MERTS Plus Manual.

If you have questions concerning what information is required to satisfy this notice, please
contact the Bureau of Elections:

Michigan Bureau of Elections

Telephone: (517) 373-2540

Web site: www.michigan.gov/sos

If you have questions concerning the use of the MERTS Plus software to amend this report
clectronically, please contact MERTS Plus Technical Support:

MERTS Plus Technical Support

Telephone: (703) 749-4642

E-mail; mertstechsupport@nicusa.com

MERTS Plus Web site: www.merisplus.com

If you did not use MERTS Plus to file your Campaign Statement electronically, please contact
vour vendor with any questions concerning electronically filing an amendment.
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Committee to Elect Jill BYaRdaRd 2o =11 1n: g}
10801 Troy Street, Taylor, M1 48180 e
(313) 550-7667

October 21, 2008
Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail

Ms. Jane Filipiak - (517) 2414785
State of Michigan, Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Bullding

1* Floor, 430 Allegan

Lansing, M1 48918

Re: Committee to Elect Jill Brandana
1D Ne.: 513533-0

Dear Ms. Filipiak:

Thank you for speaking with me last week with regard to my campaign finance issucs.
Please allow this letier to confinm that I have received notice from the Taylor Professional
Fireman Union that their contribittion to me was in error in the amount of $4,500, and that I must
ceturn same 10 them, As we discussed, unforimately, 1 do not have this amount readily available
to me to reimburse them. 1 plan to continue to have fandraisers until this debt is paid. My next
fundraiser is this month, followed by one in December, February, ¢te, T will keep you informed as
to the details of this refund,

Also enclosed is my check for $150 representing payment toward my late fees of §725
and $25. Therefore, my balance of my late fees are $600, which I should be able to pay within
the next few weeks. 1 apologize for the delay in payment. Thank you for working with me
through this process. '

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours,
promdoaa

Jil] Brandana



Stase o Micinoan
Terer Lynw Larn, Suciurarey or Sian
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LansmG

March 13, 2009

COMM TO ELECT JILL BRANDANA
JILL BRANDANA, TREASURER
10801 TROY STREET

TAYLOR, ML 48180

ID#: $13533-0
Seqi: 314563
Ref#: 313459

05/14/09 2% NOTICE VIA
CERTIFIED MATL

NOTICE OF ERROR OR OMISSION

Please be advised that one ot more apparent error(s) or omission(s) were found in a review of
the 2009 ANNUAL CS filed by your committee,

A description of the apparent error(s) or omission(s) is attached. Please review the description
and make the necessary corrections in an amendment to the above Statement. The amendment
to the Statement is due in this office no later than March 26, 2009, (See office address lisled

below.) ’

If we do not receive a response o this notice by the above due date, MCL 169.216(8) requires
this office to refer the matter to the Attorney General.

if you have any questions, contact us inmediately,

Sincerely,

Jane Filipiak, Analyst

DISCLOSURE DIVISION

Attachment

BUREAU OF ELCCTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING + 1ST FLODAR * 430 W. ALLEGAN -~ LANSING, MICHIGAN 43513
www, Mighigoa.qaovises * {5371 373.2540



Page 2

ID#: 513533-0 : .
Seqi: 314563

1. You have reported total expenditures which appear to exceed the amount of funds you had
available. Please amend your Campaign Statement to report the receipts which were vsed o
make these expenditures. These receipts include contributions received from the candidate.

2. Please amend Schedule 1A to report the name and address and the occupation, employer and
business address for the following contributor,

# 4659-0-A PAC: Direct/Fund Roiser 10/28/2008 Amt: 50,00 Curmul:
125.00

REMINDER: Ali Campaign Statements required to be filed by this commitiee must be filed
electronicaily. If you filed electronically using the MERTS Plus soflware, the process to follow
in amending a Campaign Statement is explained in Section 7 of the MERTS Plus Manual.

If you have questions concerning what information is required to satisfy this notice, please
contact the Burcau of Elections:

Michigan Bureau of Eleclions

Telephone: (517) 373-2540

Web site: www.michigan.gov/sos

if you have questions concerning the use of the MERTS Plus software to amend this report
electronically, pleass contact MERTS Plus Technical Support:

MERTS Plus Technical Support

Telephone; (703) 7494642

E-mail: mertstechsupport@nicusa.com

MERTS Plus Web site; www.mortsplus.com

If vou did not use MERTS Plus to file your Campaign Statement electronically, please contact
your vendor with any guestions concerning electronically filing an amendment.
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Commitiee to Elect Jill Brandana
10801 Troy Street, Tuylor, M{F4818D. 72 il
(313) 550-7667

107

Ed

August 24, 2009
Via Faesimile and U.S, Mail

Ms. Jane Filipiak - Fax No.: 517-373-0941
State of Michigan, Burcau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building

1% Floor, 430 Allegan

Lansing, M1 48918

Re:  Commitiec to Elcct Jill Brandana
D No.: 513533-0

Dear Ms, Filipiak:
Pleasc aliow this letter to confitm my response to a letter from your oflice requesting, by
today, status of an outstanding issue regarding the above-referenced committee, Please be

advised that 1 have refunded $4,500 to the IAFF Local 1252 PAC on August 11, 2009, thave
enclosed a copy of my check for your information.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

[PoAAOAG_

ce! IAFF Local 1252

Received Time Avg. 24 2009  2:027M No. 5068



STATE OF MICHIGAN
TerRI LYNN LAND, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
L ANSING
GOMM TO ELECT JILEL BRANDANA February 8, 2009
JiLL BRANDANA, TREASURER R
10801 TROY STREET ID#: 513533-0
TAYLOR, MI 48180 Seq#: 313318

NOTICE OF FAILURE TO FILE
2008 ANNUAL CS

Please be advised that our records indicate that this commiliec has pot filed the 2009
ANNUAL CS as required under the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL
169.235(1), which was due on February 2, 2009. If this committee was required to file
electronically as mandated by MCL 169.218 and this repont was filed by paper it is
considered not filed under the Act.

Please send the required statement 1o the address listed below. If a required filing is not
received in this office within 9 days of the due date, MCL 169.216(8) requires us to refer the

malter to the Attomey General.

Mote: The Act requires thal the Departinent of State's Burcau of Elections assess late filing
fees for each business day a required statenient remains unfiled. At this time, the above
named committee is accruing late filing fees. We encourage you 1o file the required filing
immediately. A Notice of Late Filing Fee Dus will be sent under separate cover.

If you have any questions, contact us immediately.

Sincerel A -
Ys .-"::,; < Q,,_‘,«" :4 ;

Jane Filipiak, Anslyst
DISCLOSURE DIVISION

WAYNE : CAN 82

DUREAL OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * §5T FLOOR ~ 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN <8918
www Michigan.govisos * {517) 3732540



SvaTE OF MICIIGAN
Tearl Lynnt LaND, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE .
LARsma

COMM TO ELECT JILL BRANDANA February 8, 2010
JILL BRANDANA, TREASURER

10801 TROY STREET iD#: 813533-0
TAYLOR, M1 48180 Seqg#: 322767

NOTICE OF FAILURE TO FILE
2010 ANNUAL CS

Please be advised that our records indicate that this committee has not filed the 2010
ANNUAL CS as required under the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL
169.235(1), which was due on February 1, 2010. If this committee was required fo file
electronically as mandated by MCL 169.218 and this report was filed by paper it is
considered not filed under the Act.

Picase send the required statement to the address listed befow. If a required filing is not
reccived in this office within @ days of the due date, MCL 169.216(8) requires us to refer the
matter to the Atlomey General,

Note: The Acl requires that the Department of State’s Bureau of Elections assess lale filing
fees for cach business day a required statement remains unfiled. At this time, the above
named commiitee is accruing late filing fees. We encourage you to file the required filing
immediately. A Notice of Late Filing Fee Due will be sent under separate cover.

If you have any questions, contact us immediately,

Jane Filiptak, Analyst
DISCLOSURE DIVISION

WAYNE CAN e

' BUREAU OF ELECT:ONS
RIGHARD H. AUSTIH BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR = 430 W, ALLEGAN * LARSING, MICHIGAN 46918
www BIchigan govisas + {517) 373-2540



STaTE o MICHIGAN
Rurn JaepasoN, SEORETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LANGING
COMM TO ELECT JILL BRANDANA February 4, 2011
JILL BRANDANA, TREASURER
10801 TROY STREET iD#: 513533-0
TAYLOR, Mi 48180 : Seai: 341297

NOTICE OF FAILURE TO FILE
2011 ANNUAL CS

Please be advised that our records indicate that this committee has not filed the 2011
ANNUAL CS a3 required under the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL
169.235(1), which was due on January 31, 2011. If this conunities was required 1o file
electronically as mandated by MCL 169.218 and this report was filed by paper it is
considered not filed under the Act.

Please send the required statement to the address listed below. If a required filing is not
received in this office within 9 days of the due date, MCL 169.216(8) requires us to refer the
matter to the Attorney General.

Note: The Act requires that the Department of State’s Burcau of Elections assess [ate filing
fees for cach business day a required statement remains unfiled. At this time, the abave
named commitiee is aceruing late filing fees. We encourage you to file the required filing
immediately, A Notice of Late Filing Fee Due will be sent under separafe cover,

If you have any questions, contact us immediately.

Sintetely,

DISCLOSURE DIVISION

WAYNE CAN 104

BUREAL OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 18T FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN ¢ LAHSING, MICHIGAN 48618
www, Michigan.govisos * (537) 3732540
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SUMMARY PAGE

. Committee Name: COMM TO ELECT JiLL BRANDANA
Statement Type: ANNUAL CS
Smtement Yearn 2000,

= Committes ID A ELx]
OOLOATTES TO ELECT MLL SRANTANS

= Committer Name

RECEIPTS This Period Cumulative
election cycle

3. ContrinBing
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BALANCE STATEMENT
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Statements Submitted Knowingly by Committee to Elect Jill Brandana,
without showing correct beginning and ending balances and
failure to show $5000 donation from UAW V-PAC.
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SUMMARY PAGE

.. Committea Name: COMM TO ELECT JLL BRARDANA
. Sumtement Type: ANNUAL €S
Statement Year: 2010

+ Committec 1D ' £13623

= Committes Hame OOMIMTTEE TO ELECST JILL SRANDANS

RECEIPTS This Period Cumulative
. election cycle
3. Contrmnnns

& NAMETed COrTIRU Ny {33) 5425500

. Untamizad 3n.) 5000

£. Suttot! of Coriumone 20 §4,24505¢18) 5603
4. Oirer Reoslpts ey 5003 {15} 5003
5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER RECEIPTS 15} 5255500 (20} 5003
{N-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS & EXPENDITURES

&, Ir-007 CordiTutbing 18) [3adrRea 5C03
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EXPENDITURES
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b Oa#3 1O I8 COMeities 122) 5007

BALANCE STATEMENT

13, Ending Baan02 of 138t repont il [AEM) $0.03
14, AMoU redzhved aueing repineng Gt {32} 5121203
15, SUSTOTAL (553 5441500
18, AMIN BXpENIES during (200TrQ perind (1€ 12000
17. ERNDING BALANCE 173 LR Jebiges

{Gampagn £ oancs Qo-Lee] .

Muuaan oov Home | SOS Home | Sze #fsp | FAO Qn'ﬁe Services | Forms i S'aw Web Sies
Privasy Poloy | Lk Poley | Avesszbmw Botoy t Security Polgy

Crgygre & TA00-2038 Bwve P rrsngen

FALSE REPORT FILED 5/14/2013

1. Does not batance with report submitted 2/7/2009

2. Does not show expenditure of $4500 to Taylor Firefighters local 1252 {IAFF Local 1252 PAC)
Letter sent to state on 8/24/2009 states that 54500 was refunded in excess contributions.

3. Campaign balance does not reflect $5000 donation from UAW VPAC in 2008CY.
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. Commiree Namsa: COMM TG ELECT JitL BRANDANA
I Satement Type: ANNUAL CS
Siatement Year: 2011 :

« Committee (D o ER R

» Committee Nama COMPATTES 7O ELECT JILL SRANDANS,

RECEIFTS This Period Cumulative
election cycle

3, Contrioutiors

A Hemizad CorrDLlaes {33.} Lixkeoy
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5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTION S AND OTHER RECEIPTS 1) $30009) s201
tN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS & EXPENDITURES
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EXPENDITURES

£ EXpanymes

i femzed 33 5005

. Hemimey Ga-Ou-raas (50) $535

C Uriemres [t} §L00

9. TOTAL EXPENDITURES i#) 0054233 5002
INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS

10, DA EatRris

a Hemizad 1103) $0.02

. Unzemizes (1e) 50.0%

11. TOTAL INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS (1%} Ll s
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FALSE REPORT FILED 5/14/2013

1, Report continues errors from previous reports,

2. Campaign balance does not reflect $4500 reimbursement to IAFF Local 1252 PAC,
3. Campaign balance does not reflect $5000 donation from UAW VPAC in 2008CY.
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SUMMARY PAGE

. Committee Name: COMM TO ELECT JILL BRANDANA
= Statement Type: ANNUAL CS
em . ..

+ Committes ID 7 SR B o

= Committer Name COUMETTEE TO ELELT JILL SRANDANS

RECEIPTS This Period Cumulative’
election cycle
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FALSE REPORT FILED 5/14/2013

1, Report continues errors from previous reports.

2. Campaign balance does not reflect $4500 reimbursement to IAFF Local 1252 PAC,
3. Campaign balance does not reflect $5000 donation from UAW VPAC in 2008CY.



MICHIGAN. GOV

gt Mechigan v

% Ofticeat
Web Siks

Comes US

. MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN STATEMENT CONTRIBUTIONS

- Commines Nama: COWM TO ELECT JILL BRANDANA
. Statement Type PRE.FPRIMARY C
ment Year X008

Matches 145 of 85

Receiving Schedule Type Received From ci
Committes Hame Address S;?;e Zi Date Amount Cumul
Committee iD-Type Description Qeceupation-Empleyer P
RECT TRFFL 1252 TAYLCR GTECS B1E507 5500000
12508 ARN WA SELEILO
COMMTC ELESY ML THREST JEA FPAC SAST '._A\.SJ'\G ETIETS S203562 L2000
ERANDANG L€ KENDALE BV ALY
S1383LAN
CORK TOELEST Sl SREST TFFFL £252 TAYLCA LE5003 §1.025 00 8150200
ERARTANL VLTS VARAN 1A A2
ASMACAN
COMITCELEST Uit SIRSCT GECFFREY FIEGER ‘MC\DM“'J)'-( s LE15D3 50520 [157]
1781 RAT-AE0R ROAD Ll
PARTRER-FIZGER
T L ORECT MISHAEL TRE,‘.'TO‘\: E1ETE 50000 p3=hale)
BRANDAN PROFESSIONAL 1A asgsi
S13E1-CAN EIREFIGHT
1E51 SNESVAY CT STE E
SO TOELEDT 1 DIRELT HICK RONGES TAYLOS e S50 00 $80500
CRANDANA TILEAWLKGE 1A HEE-
F13ST-CAN RETIRED-
SOV YO ELELT (il DRECT LACHAEL SLOAN ROTHE ML [ [=1es) §55 0 S50 00
ERANDANA A5TE FEATRS WSO CT KE 3% ‘{.‘E—-}:ﬂ:-]
£13832-LAN RECENER-SLOAN
MICHAEL
COMM T ELEST UL HRECT TREFLI 1252 3 e} $ECO LD EEI0OC
BR&NTIANL LRI VAN
Ly55A-CAN
TR TG ELELT Ll IIREST PCAM LEGISLATIVE CE0TS paicrter) F ¥4 wgnr)
5,-..:: _JL‘.» FUND
E1153L.0AN STCIE 2OV RCAD
CON TO ELE0T JILL ZISECT IRON WCRKERS LOTAL N CT1E0h $100 00 300D
1w

ERAHMaYE 85 CAC LMY 2EXTELDI0T

No documentation of $5000 reported from UAW VPAC on 6/24/2008




ORIGIHAL OR AMEHDED
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION FORM FOR CANDIDATE COMMITTEES

1. Committee ID#: £2-155387

2. Type of Filing:

O Origna

F  Amendment Ef. Dxe: Q72520123

3, Full Hame of Committee [must include Candidate’s fst and last
name):

Fi Brandana foe Clerk

4a. Candidate Full Name {Last, First, M.L): Brandana J& Marie
4b. Polftical Party (it applicable}:

4c. County of Residence; Wayne

4d. Office Sought; Cay Cleck

Local or other please speafy.

de. District!Circuitd or Jurisdiction:  Taylor

5. Date Conxmittee was Formed: 05232013

Ba. Commumittes Phoned:  213-550-T887

6b. Conwnitiee Faxi:

6. Committee E-mail Address:  brandanaQoomeast net
6d. Cornmittee Website Address:

Ta. Complete Comm. Mailing Address {May be PO Box):
10821 Troy

Taykor

M148180

Th. Complete Comm. Street Address {May not be PO Box) :
10301 Troy

Tayhr

e 48180

8. Freasurer Name and Complete Address :

Brandana J& Marnie

10801 Troy

Taylkxr

Mt 451682
Phone#: 313-550-7057

E-rmail Address: brandanajioomeast net

8. Designated Record Keeper Name and Complete Address:

Phones:

E-mail Address:

10. 1 REPORYING WAIVER REQUEST: H the commitiee does
not expest 10 receve of expend in exoess of $1,000 n an election
and cheeks this box, the fling requirement of pre, post and annul!
campxign statements is waved Ths Reporting Waver witl be
xAomatically lost if the committee exozeds the $1.000 tveshadd.

1. Name and Adkdress of Depositoties or Intended Deposionies of
commites funds (Moh:gan Bank, Credt Unmon o Savings & Loan
Associstion)

a. Official Depository
Chase

20580 Northtine

Taylee

Mi431E60

b. Secondary Depository

12, Verification; iWe certly that all reasonahle difience was used n the
preparation of the above staemant and that the conten!s are true, aourale
and complets 1o the best of my’our knowledpe o bebe!, K fing
electronically, we fwther agree that the signatures below shall serve as the
signatures that vetrdy the aotucy and completeness of cach statement
fled electronicalty by the commitee. LWe oartfy that af reasonasble
d3gense will be used n the preparation of each stalement electronicaly
fled by this comvnatee and that the contents of each statement wil be vue,
accurate and complete to the best of myour knovdedge o balie!. (Sign
MName and Date}

Brangana Jil Marie 07252013
i e
Brandana 45 Mane 07252013
L T
s

Designated Record Keeper [Required only if fiting electronically}

3l Brandana for City Clerk Statement of Organization showing committee was formed 9 days after fraudulent

reports were filed for CTE Jill Brandana with SOS.
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MICHIGAN COMMITTEE STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATIOR

The Documents Serd & Received Listing for this committee is at the bottom of this screen.

Jamz by the documents on fog
Commitiee 1D2;

Type of Filing:

Full Hiete Of Committes:
Committes Type:
Cand:date Last Hame:

First Hame:

AL

County of Residence:
Political Party:

OMice Soupht:

Gate Committee Was Formed:
Committee Fhone Humbear

Commities Mail Addiess
Commitiee Street Address:

¥reasurer Hame:
1Aaiting Addiess:

Phone:

Dasignated Recordkesper Rame:
Address:

Phone:

Repeorting Yaiver

Names and Addresses of depositories or intended deposilories of commitles funds
Oificias Bepository

Sreondary Drpository

CHAETIEE TO ELEST (L SRARDANA
Car it

ERANTANA,
oL

VUAYNE

DLmeLrdze TR

002 RECORTEIME-IIN Destt
CRIEE

(1Y 2EFNY

1083y TRIY ST
TAYLCA W4 t5140

10521 TRV §7
TAYLCR Wx 48181

CLL BRANCALA
10801 TROY STRZET
TAYLCA 15 411D
(13 R

LARY CLULSERSDN
DXLLTWID RTAD
TAYLOR 1A 29412

M) 270005

L

Click on 3 Document Lo access data and images for this committee, M/A = Not applicable to this Document Type.
Statement

Year Document Type Statement Covers Statement Qua Date SenVRevd Do Seqd
oy ANNUAL C56r) § OLTTANIIIIIIANZ [SEIECTH D314°2012 . fae B
pot b ANMUAL CS(t) - GECEIDI0- 12 1120 ¢y g OE194'2013 et
oo B ANNUAL CSie) GLGIIRY - 12 N DNG It 05182052 pRELE
FEE PAYMENT § 4 NA A L0803 THE
HA 02092013 AT

FEE PAYMEKT S N

Statements Submitted Knowingly by Committee to Elect Jill Brandana, with false reporting data.
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STATE oF MICHIGAN
Terr LYNN LAND, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE |
T.ANSRNG

December 17, 2009

Jili Brandana, Treasurer
Cornmittee to Elect Jill Brandana
10801 Troy Street

Taylor, Michigan 48180

Re: Committee to Elect Jill Brandana ‘ ‘

Dear Ms. Brandana:

Enclosed is your copy of the signed Conciliation Agreement. This agreement resolves the i1ssues
- addressed by the Bureau of Elections.

Please contact me at (517) 241-3463 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

clissa Malerman, Administrative Law Examiner

Legal and Regulatory Services Administration
Michigan Department of State

ACke

"~ Enclosure

¢ w/original CA: Bureau of Elections

LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 4TH FLOOR * 430 W, ALLEGAN  LANSING, MICHIGAN 480818
’ www, Michigan.gov/sos "+ [517) 241-3463 .



STATE OF MICHIGAN
TERR] LYNN LLAND, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LANSING
1n the matter of:
‘ Commi&ee to Eleet Jill Brandana
_Jill Brandana, Treasurer
10801 Troy Street
Taylor, Michigan 48180
" Committee Ydentification No. 513533-0
/
CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

* Pursuant to Section 15(10) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), 1976 P.A.
388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq., the Secretary of State and the Committee to Elect Jill
Brandana (Respondent) hereby enter into a conciliation agreement with respect to certain acts,

omissions, methods, or practices prohibited by the Act.
The Secretary of State alleges that there may be reason to believe that the Respondent

violated Section 52(1)(c) of the Act by acccpt-in'g two contributions from the Taylor Fire Fighters
PAC Fund that exceed the statutory cont“i“;)ution lirit of $500.00.

Tﬁarefore, the Respondent, without admitting any issue of law or fact, excep't as stated
herein, hereby vohinta:ily enters into this conciliation agreement and assures the Secretary of
State that it will comply with the Act and the Rules promulgate.d to implement the Act.

" The Secretary of State and the Respondent further agree that this agreement is in effect

and enforceable for four y.ears from the date it is signed by the Secretary of State or her duly

authorized representative.
R RTE R R

EN

‘ LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING » 4TH FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN + LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
www.Mlchigan.gov/sos + {(517) 241-3483



The Secretary of State and the Respondent further agree that this agreement, unless
violated, shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the Secretary of State with
respect to the alleged violation that resulted in this agreement.

The Secretary of State and the Respondent further agree that the referral and investigation
that resulted in this agreement are disposed of and will not be the basis for further proceedings,
except pursuant to this agreement, |

The Secretary of State and the Respondent further agrea.that this agreement will not
prevent the Secretary of State from taking action for violations of this agreement.

The Secretary of State and the Respondent further agree that the Respondent’s

performance under this agreement shall be given due consideration in any subsequent

proceedings,

The Secretary of State and the Respondent further agree that this agreement, when

signed, shall become a part of the permanent public records of the Department of State.

The Secretary of State and the Respondent finally agree that the signatories below are

authorized to enter into and bind the parties to this agreement, and have done so by signing this

agreement on the date below.

TERRI LYNN LAND
SECRETARY OF STATE RESPONDENT

Aot St | U WW
Anne Corgan, Director Jin I;wandana, Treasurer

Legal and Regulatory Services Administration Cominittee to Elect Jill Brandana
Michigan Department of State L

-/)/f$/.0°l Date: /a/g/oﬁ |

Date;

13
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UAW MICHIGAN V-PAC shows $5000 not reported on any Jili Brandana for State Representative finance statements.



Stare oF MIcHicaN
Rurse JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
T.AnNsING

October 30, 2013

Charles Johnson
10200 Holland
Taylor, Michigan 48180

Dear Mr. Johnson:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Jill Brandana,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, )'rou are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West

Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Singerely,
L po A Dboes
Lorijk. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Jill Brandana

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING + 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michlgan.gov/sos = (517) 373-2540
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BB

Jill Brandana
10801 Troy, Taylor, Mi 48180 - (313) 550~7667

October 23, 2013
Sent Via U.S, Mail and

Facsimile No.: (517) 373-0941

Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections — Michigan Dept. of State
430 W. Allegan

Lansing, MI 48918

RE: CTE Jill Brandana for State Representative — 2008
Complaint filed by Charlie Johnson dated 9/20/13

Dear Ms. Bourbonais

Please allow this letter to serve as my formal response to your correspondence dated
October 2, 2013 (received by me October 7, 2013).

First, and foremost, at no:time did | ever file a false campaign statement. On May
13, 2013, | filed four campaign statements based on all available documentation :n my
possession. My campaign statements were delayed due to the fact that my Campaign
Treasurer became critically. ill and was hospitalized many (approximately 6-8) times
during 2008 and 2009. My Treasurer's illness resulted in her losing her job where she
was Treasurer of a political organization {on and off) since 1975. During her extensive
illness, | was unable fo retrieve all the necessary documeniation to prepare my reports.
(See attached Affidavit.) These unforeseen delays resulted in my Campaign paying
fines in excess of $4,000. -

On May 13, 2013, | filed alf outstanding reports, which | believed had corrected all
outstanding errors and omissions. On October 8, 2013, | received several error and
omissions Notices from the State. This was my first notice that any such errors
remained since my May 13, 2013 filing. All remaining errors or omissions per the notice
of October 8, 2013 will be corrected and submitted to the State by the due date.

This is yet another attempt of this former (laid-off) City of Taylor employee to harass
me. Mr. Johnson harasses me at City Council meetings, and follows me around with my
name on his van. It is my belief that he is frustrated that he fell just short of being

eligible to qualify for a lifetime health care.

I look forward to resolving all outstanding campaign finance issues, so | may finaily
close this Campaign. | thank you for your time and consideration.

incerely,
il Brandan W

Received Time Oct. 23, 2013 5H:00PM No. §728



AFFIDAVIT

State of Michigan )
)ss.

County of Wayne )

|, Mary Culberson, hereby depose and state that:

1. In 2008 and 2009, | was the Treasurer for the Committee to Elect Jill
Brandana for State Representative;

2. In January of 2009, | became critically ill and hospitalized (on and off) for long
periods of time ir 2009 (at least six times that year). My first hospitalization
was January 31, 2009, My illness resulted my permanent use of oxygen
(among other things);

3. As aresult of my iliness, and absence from my job and home, unfortunately
important documentation of her campaign was lost; and

4. My daughter, Jill Brandana, with my help, has made every effort to document
all campaign donations and expenditures to file her Campaign Finance

Reports., )

~ Further deponent saith naught.

N oy bl b

Mary Culberson
Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 2] day of October, 2013.
Noéry Pubisc ; / % e
MIKE GAGGD, =~

Notary Public, State of Biigan
mcou of Qaldies "~
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STATE oF MiciiGan
RouTa JOHMNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LanNsNG
January 27, 2014

Jill Brandana
10801 Troy Street
Taylor, Michigan 48180

Dear Ms. Brandana:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its initial investigation of the campaign
finance complaint filed against you by Charles Johnson, alleging that you violated the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. This letter concerns
the disposition of Mr. Johnson’s complaint, which was filed on September 23, 2013. You filed
an answer to the complaint on October 23, 2013. Mr. Johnson did not file a rebuttal statement

with the Department.

Mr. Johnson alleged that the three campaign finance statements cover the reporting periods from
January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010 and
January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 that you filed on May 14, 2013 were filed late and
were incomplete and inaccurate. In particular, Mr. Johnson alleged that your statements do not
reflect correct beginning and ending balances. Additionally, Mr. Johnson alleged that your Pre-
Primary Campaign Statement filed on August 13, 2008 failed to report a contribution made on
June 24, 2008 from the UAW Michigan Voluntary PAC, as reported on its 2008 July Triannual
Statement and Amended 2008 July Triannual Statement. Finally, Mr. Johnson alleged that your
statements do not reflect the refund made to IAFF Local 1252 in the amount of $4,500.00.

The MCFA requires filed campaign finance statements and reports to be timely, complete, and
accurate, MCL 169.233. The MCFA requires a committee that receives or expends more than
$1,000.00 during any reporting period to file periodic campaign finance reports in compliance
with the Act. MCL 169.233(6). The failure to file a single campaign statement may trigger the
assessment of late filing fees, while the failure to file two or more campaign statements is a
misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.233(7)-(8). A candidate or treasurer who knowingly files an
incomplete or inaccurate statement or report may be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00.
MCL 169.233(10). A candidate or treasurer who knowingly omits or underreports a contribution
or expenditure may be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00, or the amount of the undisclosed
contribution or expenditure, whichever is greater. MCL 169.233(11).

The MCFA also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a
further violation by using informal methods [,}” if it finds that “there may be reason fo believe
that a violation ... has occurred [.]” MCI. 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution
is “to correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.}” Id.
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Late-Filed Statements

In your answer, you state that your “campaign statements were delayed due to the fact that [your]
Campaign Treasurer became critically ill and was hospitalized many (approximately 6-8) times
during 2008 and 2009.” You also provided an affidavit from Mary Culberson, which states that
Ms. Culberson was the treasurer of your committee in 2008 and 2009 and that she became
criticatly ill in January, 2009 and hospitalized on multiple occasions in 2009.

First, the Department notes that MCL 169.221(8) provides that when “[wthen the office of
treasurer in a candidate committee is vacant, the candidate shall be the treasurer until the
candidate appoints a new treasurer.” If Ms. Culberson was unable to perform her duties as
treasnrer, you were required to assume those duties. Under MCL 169.222, those duties included
the keeping of defailed accounts, records, bills, and receipts to substantiate the information on

your reports.

A review of your committee’s filings indicates that you have late-filed every report due by your
committee since its formation. Your 2008 Annual campaign statement was filed 12 days late, for
which you paid a $200.00 late-filing fee; your 2008 Pre-Primary campaign statement was filed
19 days late, for which you paid a $725.00 late-filing fee; your 2008 Post-Primary campaign
statement was filed 2 days late; for which you paid a $25.00 late-filing fee; your 2009 Annual
campaign statement was filed 5 days late, for which you paid a $100.00 late-filing fee; your

2010 Annual campaign statement was filed 3 years, 3 months, and 13 days late, for which you
paid a $1,000.00 late-filing fee; your 2011 Annual campaign statement was filed 2 years, 3
months, and 14 days late, for which you paid a $1,000.00 late-filing fee, your 2012 Annual
campaign statement remains unfiled and the associated $1,000.00 late-filing fee remains unpaid;
and your 2013 Annual campaign statement was filed 108 days late, and while no fee has yet been
assessed, you are also subject to a $1,000.00 late-filing fee for this statement.

In addition you signed, as Treasurer of your committee, a Conciliation Agreement with the
Department on December 8, 2009 (signed by the Department on December 15, 2009 completing
the agreement), in which you assured the Secretary of State that you would comply with the Act
and the rules promulgated to implement the Act. It appears that you violated this agreement on
February 1, 2010 -- just 48 days after the Conciliation Agreement went into effect -- when you
failed to file your 2010 Annual Statement in a timely manner.

Undisclosed Contribution

Your answer did not specifically address Mr. Johnson’s allegation that you failed to report a
contribution to your committee made on June 24, 2008 by the UAW Michigan Voluntary PAC.
This contribution appears on the UAW Michigan Voluntary PAC’s 2008 Triannual Statement
and Amended 2008 July Triannual Statement. You have stated that during Ms. Culberson’s
illness, you were “unable to retrieve all the necessary documentation to prepare [your] reports.”
Ms, Culberson’s Affidavit indicates that important documentation from your campaign was lost
during Ms. Culberson’s illness and her extended absence from her home while she was
hospitalized. As indicated above, if Ms. Culberson was unable to perform her duties as treasurer,
MCL 169.222 required you to assume those responsibilities.
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You have not provided any evidence that you have made any-attempt to clarify this contribution
or amend your statements to include this contribution in your reports. Nor have you denied
receiving the contribution. This contribution must be accounted for on your reports.

Incomplete or Inaccurate Reports

On October 28, 2008 the Department notified you that your 2008 Post-Primary campaign
statement contained an error or omission. Your statement indicated that your committee had a
negative balance, which indicated that your committee expended more funds than it had
available. You were instructed to amend your statement to accurately reflect which receipts
were used to make these expenditures. You have not filed an amended 2008 Post-Primary

campaign statement,

On March 13, 2009 the Department notified you that your 2009 Annual campaign statement
contained an error or orission, Your statement indicated that your committee had a negative
balance, which indicated that your committee expended more funds than it had available. You
were instructed to amend your statement to accurately reflect which receipts were used to make
these expenditures. You were also instructed to includé amend Schedule 1A to reflect the name
and address and occupation and address of employer for a particular $50.00 contribution. You
have not filed an amended 2009 Annual campaign statement or amended Schedule 1A.

)
On October 8, 2013 the Department notified you that your 2010 Annual campaign statemeit
contained an error or omission. The beginning balance on your 2010 Annual campaign
statement did not reflect the ending balance on your 2009 Annual campaign statement.
Additionally, your 2010 Annual campaign statement did not reflect the debts that had been
reported on previous campaign statements. You were instructed to amend your campaign .
statement to reflect accurate beginning and ending balances and the debts still owed by the
committee. You have not filed an amended 2010 Annual campaign statement.

Also ori October 8, 2013 the Department notified you that you still had previous outstanding
error and omission notices that had not been responded to. You were instructed to submit the

appropriate amendments by October 21, 2013.

In your answer to Mr. Johnson’s complaint, you stated that “[a]ll remaining errors or omissions
per the notice of October 8, 2013 will be corrected and submitted to the State by the due date.”
Despite your assurances, you have failed to file amended statements and you have not corrected

anty of the errors or omissions.

Finally, Mr. Johnson alleged that your statements do not reflect the $4,500.00 refund made to
IAFF Local 1252 on August 11, 2009. A review of your 2010 Annual campaign statement
indicates that you have not included this refund on your statement. If the refund was made with
funds from the committee, it should be reflected as an expenditure.

Therefore, based on the foregoing, the Department finds that there may be reason to believe that
you violated the MCFA, by late-filing reports, failing to file your 2012 Annual campaign
statement, filing incomplete or inaccurate reports, and by failing to disclose a contribution.
Having made this determination, the Department is required by law to attempt to resolve this
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matter informally. MCL 169.215(10). The Department will send, under separate cover, a -
proposed conciliation agreement,

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve this complaint informally, it is
required by MCL 169.215(10)-(11) to refer this matter to the Attorney General with a request
that his office prosecute for the crime of failing to file two or more statements for 30 days, a
misdemeanor violation of MCL 169.233(8), 235(5), or commence an administrative hearing to
enforce the civil penalties provided in MCL 169.233(10), (11); 169.335(6).

Sincerely,

A B sy
Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Charles Johnson



